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VACATION OF A TREE PRESERVATION EASEMENT:

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE VACATION AND ABOLISHMENT OF THE .67 ACRE TREE
PRESERVATION EASEMENT DEDICATED AS PART OF THE LARGE SCALE DEVELOPMENT FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE JD CHINA RESTAURANT ON MARTIN LUTHER KING BOULEVARD
IN 2001

WHEREAS, the owner and developer of the JD China restaurant on a 1.76 acre parcel dedicated .67 acre tree
preservation easement on the northern part of his parcel in 2001; and

WHEREAS, upon the closing of JD China, the owner desired to sell his 1.09 acre developed portion of his
property to Raising Canes which did not want to accept ownership of the .67 acre tree preservation easement
and property upon which the easement was located; and

WHEREAS, despite some concerns about creating future problems by splitting off this two-thirds of an acre
parcel with substantial street frontage, but with no development rights into a separate lot, a lot split was granted
in 2016; and

WHEREAS, the land owner now requests that the tree preservation easement covering this .67 acre lot be
vacated and abolished to permit sale and development of this lot.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby determines that the owner of

the .67 lot covered by a dedicated tree preservation easement has proven to the City Council’s satisfaction that
such vacation and abolishment of the tree preservation easement is in the best interest of the City of Fayetteville
and therefore grants the land owner’s request to vacate and abolish the existing tree preservation easement on
this .67 parcel.
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Vacation of a Tree Preservation Easement: Parcel number 765-07564-000 along West Mitchell Street, to the
north and adjacent to Raising Cane’s Chicken Fingers on 1788 Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard. The owner

would like to vacate/abolish the tree preservation easement that encompasses the entire site. UDC 167.04
L.2
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CITY OF

" FAYETTEVILLE

ARKANSAS

City Council Agenda Memo

TO: Mayor and City Council

THRU: Connie Edmonston, Parks and Recreation
Ted Jack, Parks Planning Superintendent

FROM: John Scott, Urban Forester
MEETING DATE: March 15, 2018

SUBJECT: Vacation of a Tree Preservation Easement: Parcel number 765-07564-
000 along West Mitchell Street, to the north and adjacent to Raising Cane’s
Chicken Fingers on 1788 Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard. The owner
would like to vacate/abolish the tree preservation easement that
encompasses the entire site. UDC 167.04 L.2

Background: The tree preservation easement on parcel number 765-07564-000 was dedicated
as part of the development of JD China restaurant, LSD 00-36 when it was built in 2001(Exhibit
A). The trees were placed in a tree preservation easement to meet the development requirements
on the 1.76-acre lot to build the restaurant.

The restaurant closed and Raising Cane’s proposed to purchase and split.

In 2016, a lot split LSP 16-5311 (Exhibit B) was submitted and approved. The lot split created an
isolated tree preservation lot of .67 acres. The remaining 1.09 acres was sold to Raising Cane’s
to develop a new restaurant.. The resulting split created a lot that was almost entirely covered in
a tree preservation area to meet the requirements of their previous project, LSD 00-36, JD China.

The applicant wishes to vacate the tree preservation easement to facilitate selling the property.
According to UDC code, 167.04 L.2. “The geographic extent and location of tree preservation
easements, once recorded, may only be modified, or abolished with the express approval of City
Council. Applicants requesting such action shall bear the burden of proving to the City Council’s
satisfaction that such modification or abolition is in the best interest in the City of Fayetteville.”

Planning and Urban Forestry staff have received several inquiries about this property from
perspective buyers and informed the perspective buyers of the tree preservation easement.

Discussion: Urban Forestry staff does not have an official review of Lot Splits; however, we did
express our concerns over this situation at the time LSP 16-5311 was being reviewed. The
property owner was aware of the resulting situation created from the lot split, LSP 16-5311. It is
a typical practice for the City to allow unbuildable lots to be created for uses such as tree
preservation area, property owner’s association landscape areas, detention ponds, or sewer lift
stations. This practice includes clearly labeling the unbuildable lot for its use. The subject property
was clearly labeled on JD China lot split plat as a Tree Preservation Easement to make it clear
that this is not a buildable lot.

Mailing Address:
113 W. Mountain Street www.fayetteville-ar.gov
Fayetteville, AR 72701



Recommendation: Staff recommends against vacating the tree preservation easement on
Parcel 765-07564-000. This would set a precedent that would allow property owners to utilize lot
splits to thwart tree preservation requirements and then vacate the tree preservation easement
allowing sale of the parcel. Essentially, this would create a loophole for developers to avoid having
long term tree preservation easements. Abolishing the tree preservation easement would negate
the responsibility of the property owners to preserve trees. This would not be in the best interest
of the City of Fayetteville.

Budget Impact: There is not a budget impact for this request.

Attachments:

Exhibit- A LSD 00-36, the original JD China tree preservation agreement.

Exhibit- B LSP 16-5311 Lot Split creating a lot composed of tree preservation easement

Exhibit — C Application from the owner the vacate the existing tree preservation easement.

Mailing Address:
113 W. Mountain Street www.fayetteville-ar.gov
Fayetteville, AR 72701



FAYETTENILLE «

THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS

DEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Planning Commissioners
FROM: Kim J. Hesse, Landscape Administrator
DATE: March 23, 2001

SUBJECT: LSD 00-36/J.D. China

| recommend approval of the tree protection plan for J.D. China Restaurant, to be located west
of Burger King on Sixth St.

The front portion of the property is zoned C-2, commercial use. The site is a narrow, deep tract
of land that is primarily tree covered with an average slope of 10%. It is this portion of the site,
fronting on 6" street, that is zoned commercial and where the restaurant and associated parking
*is proposed. There are several existing Red and White Oak trees ranging from 15 to 24" D.B.H
in this area. Four of these trees meet the city’s definition of a rare tree. Toward the rear of the
property, the portion zoned residential, the site begins to level off and is heavily forested in oak,
hickory and pine.

| have worked with the engineering representative for this project since summer of last year to
develop a tree friendly design. Originally, the developer of the property had planned to purchase
only the commercial zoned portion of the site. After several attempts to locate the building and
parking around the larger trees, it became apparent that due to the width of the site and the slope
of the existing topography, little could be done to preserve existing trees if it were to be
developed. In order for pedestrians, including handicapped individuals, to drive onto the site, park
and walk to the building, extensive grading is required. ltwas my opinion that the only way to save
the required canopy, or any canopy at all, was to limit the size of the development. It was at this
point that the developer decided to purchase additional adjoining property in order to preserve the
minimum percent canopy required for this zone. As a result, the proposal before you includes .37
acres in forested land that meets the required percentage of preserved canopy for the entire
development.

It is true that the largest of the existing trees are to be removed. The ordinance does state that
it is my discretion as to whether [ believe the site can be reasonably developed and maintained
and the trees saved. If | do not believe it can, | can approve removal of rare trees. This is a
commercially zoned piece of property. The land is surely priced accordingly. It is not my
discretion as to what is developed on a site or if a site can be utilized for it's zoned use. | can
intervene only if the proposed use can be developed in a such a way as to save trees. | was not
able to find a way to reasonably grade this site for this use and save trees. Since additional land
was purchased with the intent to save the minimum percent canopy, | feel an obligation to approve
the tree preservation plan. The canopy thatis being preserved is heavily forested and will sustain
value for buffering adjacent residential zoning, wildlife habitat, pollution remediation and several

other benefits.



CITY OF

ayetteville

ARKANSAS

March 1, 2016

Bill Gagner VIA EMAIL: bill@blewinc.com
Blew and Associates, PA

524 W. Sycamore

Fayetteville, AR 72703

Re: Lot Split Approval: LSP 16-5311 (JD China/Raising Cane’s)

Dear Mr. Gagner,

This letter documents that City Staff has completed the review of and administratively approved
the subject lot split for JD China (LSP 16-5311). The official administrative approval date will be

February 29, 2016. The plat can be stamped for recordation when all conditions of approval
provided at the January 13, 2016 Technical Plat review meeting have been met, including:

1. The tree preservation area shall be clearly delineated and noted as unbuildable.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (479) 575-8308.

Sincerely,

//L{L,
(
Jésse Fulcher

Senior Planner

Mailing Address: CITY PLANNING
113 W. Mountain Street www.fayetteville-ar.gov
Fayetteville, AR 72701



CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP & DEDICATION:
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DESCRIBED HEREIN, DO HEREBY DEDICATE FOR PUBLIC
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,Blew (7 Associates, P.A.
Civil Engineers Professional Land Surveyors

524 W. Sycamore Street Suite #4 Fayetteville, AR 72703
PH: 479-443-4506 * FAX: 479-582-1883
http://www.blewinc.com

City of Fayetteville Planning Department January 12, 2016

Re: 1470 W. Martin Luther King Blvd.
Fayetteville, AR 72701

To whom it may concern:

Our client, Ed Snodgrass, is requesting to split a parcel located at 1740 West
Martin Luther King Blvd. The existing property is a 1.76 acre parcel of land. The result
of this split will be two separate tracts of land consisting of a 0.67 acre and a 1.09 acre
parcel. The property is currently zoned C-2. If you have any questions, please give us a
call.

Sincerely,

William Gagner, PLS
Project Manager
Blew & Associates, P.A.


http://www.blewinc.com/
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Miscellaneous Notes

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS:

Parcel: 765-07561-001
PANETTONE PROPERTIES LLC
5304 PLEASANT LN,ROGERS 72758
Washington, AR
Zoned RMF-24

Zoning & Setback Informat

ZONED: THOROUGHFARE COMMERCIAL (C-2)

REQUIREMENTS:

FRONT BUILDING SETBACK: 15'

FRONT BUILDING SETBACK:
50" IF PARKING IS ALLOWED BETWEEN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND BUILDING

1. WARRANTY DEED FILED IN DEED BOOK 2005 AT PAGE 480065.
- 7 - SIDE BUILDING SETBACK: NONE
2. PREVIOUS ALTA SURVEY BY BLEW & ASSOCIATES JOB # 15-1172 SIDE BUILDING SETBACK. 15,

SOME FEATURES SHOWN ON THIS PLAT MAY BE
SHOWN OUT OF SCALE FOR CLARITY

DIMENSIONS ON THIS PLAT ARE EXPRESSED IN FEET
AND DECIMAL PARTS THEREOF UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED. MONUMENTS WERE FOUND AT POINTS
WHERE INDICATED.

BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY, NO PORTION OF THIS
PROPERTY IS IN ZONE "A" OR "AE" OF THE FLOOD

INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL NO.

05143C0220F, WHICH BEARS AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF
05/16/2008 AND IS NOT IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD

AREA.

WHEN CONTIGUOUS TO A RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

REAR BUILDING SETBACK: 20'
CORNER SETBACK: NONE

Owner/Developer

PARCEL: 765-07564-000

LEE FAMILY TRUST; CHANG, YUTA
1850 ROCKWOOD LN
FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72701

Parcel: 765-07561-000
MID-CITY CENTER LLC
MR STEVE RAPIER,
NEW ORLEANS 70161
Zoned C-2

Survey Description

A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE

PARENT TRACT:

SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 16
NORTH, RANGE 30 WEST, WASHINGTON COUNTY,
ARKANSAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT: BEGINNING AT A SET IRON PIN
WHICH IS N87°00'51"W 200.18' AND N02°59'09"E 225.42
FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID FORTY ACRE
TRACT AND RUNNING THENCE $89°16'28"W 153.70' TO A
SET IRON PIN, THENCE N03°01'05"E 505.52' TO A FOUND
IRON PIN, THENCE $87°02'38"E 153.10' TO A FOUND
IRON PIN, THENCE $02°59'09"W 495.65' TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING. CONTAINING 1.76 ACRES MORE OR LESS.
SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY OF

RECORD, IF ANY.

TRACT 1:
A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE

SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 16
NORTH, RANGE 30 WEST, WASHINGTON COUNTY,
ARKANSAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT: BEGINNING AT A SET IRON PIN
WHICH IS N87°00'51"W 200.18' AND N02°59'09"E 225.42
FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID FORTY ACRE
TRACT AND RUNNING THENCE $89°16'25"W 153.70' TO A
SET IRON PIN, THENCE N03°01'05"E 310.66' TO A SET
IRON PIN, THENCE N89°16'25"E 153.53' TO A SET IRON
PIN, THENCE S02°59'09"W 310.65' TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING. CONTAINING 1.09 ACRES MORE OR LESS.
SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY OF

RECORD, IF ANY.

6" VCP Pipe as Per City :

of Fayetteville GIS\L\T

[
I
é

TRACT 2:

A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE

SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 16
NORTH, RANGE 30 WEST, WASHINGTON COUNTY,
ARKANSAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT: BEGINNING AT A SET IRON PIN
WHICH IS N87°00'51"W 200.18" AND N02°59'09"E 536.07"
FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID FORTY ACRE
TRACT AND RUNNING THENCE $§89°16'25"W 153.53' TO A
SET IRON PIN, THENCE NO03°01'05"E 194.86' TO A FOUND
IRON PIN, THENCE §87°02'38"E 153.10' TO A FOUND
IRON PIN, THENCE §02°59'09"W 185.00' TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING. CONTAINING 0.67 ACRES MORE OR LESS.
SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY OF

RECORD, IF ANY.

Legend of Symbols & Abbrc \

BOUNDARY LINE
— — — — FORTYLINE
——— — ———  CENTERLINE OF ROAD
— — — —  RIGHT-OF-WAY
— X — X — FENCE
- —— BUILDING SET BACK (B.5.B.)
— e — — UTILITY EASEMENT  (UE.)
— P — 0 —  OVERHEAD POWER LINE
— S — S — SEWERLINE

@ FOUND MONUMENT (AS NOTED)

Q) SET1/2"REBAR & CAP

J POWER POLE

€W STORM WATER

(© GAS METER

Xt LIGHT

(T) TELEPHONE PEDESTAL

@ WATER METER

£} ELECTRICAL BOX

9 SANITARY SEWER

P.0.B.  POINT OF BEGINNING
P.0.C.  POINT OF COMMENCMENT

N.T.S.  NOTTO SCALE
M.S.P. MASTER STREET PLAN

Vicinity Map

<
W
Nettleship St]<§
_ S
W Store St. §
qQ
W
)
M.LK. Jr Blvd

Utility Notes '

THE LOCATION OF UTILITIES SHOWN
HEREON ARE FROM OBSERVED EVIDENCE
OF ABOVE GROUND APPURTENANCES
ONLY. THE SURVEYOR WAS NOT
PROVIDED WITH UNDERGROUND PLANS
OR SURFACE GROUND MARKINGS TO
DETERMINE THE LOCATION OF ANY
SUBTERRANEAN USES.

BEFORE DIGGING IN THIS AREA, CALL
"ONE CALL" 811 FOR FIELD LOCATIONS
(REQUEST FOR GROUND MARKINGS) OF
UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES

0 40 80 120

™ ™ ™ ey " —

1INCH =40 FEET

I HEREBY CERTIFY THIS TO BE TRUE AND CORRECT
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF
ON THIS THE 5TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2016.

NWC1STER
MG . Ry,
§ %Q)....-- “"0.?0 /,”
$  °STATE OF™~, 2%
S, & ARKANSAS - =%
S U8 NO. 1532 Y2z
:ot $SE
TRy e fRS
*oellEy p, B S
”’/,/\ ....Z.E)... y % \\s

[ ]
/, \)
," (7} 4 L L A“Q‘\\\\
™

IF THE SIGNATURE ON THIS SEAL IS NOT AN ORIGINAL AND
NOT BLUE IN COLOR THEN IT SHOULD BE ASSUMED THAT
THIS PLAT MAY HAVE BEEN ALTERED. THE ABOVE
CERTIFICATION SHALL NOT APPLY TO ANY COPY THAT
DOES NOT BEAR AN ORIGINAL SEAL AND SIGNATURE.

f

?RM: ‘

BLEW & ASSOCIATES, PA

CIVIL ENGINEERS & L. AND SURVEYORS

524 W. SYCAMORE ST, SUITE 4
FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS 72703
OFFICE: 479.443.45006
FAX: 479.582.1883

www.BLEWINC.com
Certificate of Authorization Ne 1534
DRAWN BY & DATE: REVIEWED BY: SURVEYED BY:
M.B. 1/12/2016 B.G. T.C.
COUNTY & STATE: JOB NUMBER:
WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS 1 6_025

LOCATION:

SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 16 NORTH, RANGE 30 WEST

FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF:

ED
SNODGRASS




CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS

LOT SPLIT

FOR STAFF USE ONLY ) LSP FEE: $2060.00
Tabled Tech Plus Resubnsittal FEE: $200.00/resubmlintal

Date Application Submitted:

\Date Accepted as Complete: ST-R:
Project Number: PP
Public Hearing Date: Zone:

Please fill out this form cotnpletely, supplying !l necessary information and docnmentation to support your request.
Your application will not be processed until this informatien Is furnished,

Application:
Indicate one contact person for this request: Applicant 4 Reprosentative

Applicant (person making regnest): Representative (engineer, surveyar, vealfor, efe.j;

Phone: 903~ 534/ - 5353

Fax:. 903— 534 "'5—'35-2’ Fax: 7T 582 - 85 .
Site Address /Location:_ /740 W_#lpetirg M?’lf’m kﬂy 2D .

Zoning Assessor's Percel Numbers | Gize of Parent | Slze of Resuliing Tracts (acres)
District for the Properties Tract {acres)

Ttk | 0-2 | 7667-0150Yopd 1 7C | 0.7 | 1.09
“Tract B ’

TractC
“TractD

Previous division of parent tract since 1985 (dates and bricf description):

December 2014



FINANCIAL INTERESTS
The following entities and / or people have financial interest in this project:
2.

2.t -
"l

£ . ‘ z &
Drech sk

APPLICANT / REPRESENTATIVE: 1 certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing statements and
answers herein made all data, information, and evidence herewith submitted are in all respects, to the best of
my knowledge and belief, true and correct. I understand that submitial of incorrect of false information is
grounds for invalidation of application completencss, determination, or approvals. Iunderstand that the City
might uot approve what I am‘applying for, or might set conditions of approval,

PROPERTY OWNER(S) / AUTHORIZED AGENT: Vwe cortify under penalty of perjury that I am/we are
the owner(s) of the property that is the subject of this application and that Jwe have read this application and
consent to ity filing. (If signed by the authorized agent, a letter from each Ppropesty owner must be provided

indjcating that the agent is authorized to uct on her/his behalf.)
Y/

Phone: le 1[5(1 ' %()L‘l
Address; 3’7 ?& E NUQ@/\/M?M“@

Neme (printed); LA !
o (FN e/ Al

Name (printed): /
- Loz 77 FayzrTevllz. An_ Vo 0>
Date;_ J’/ “-[/", A ‘/ VZ Phone;

Application Checklist
Attach the following Items fo this appiication:

(1} Payment in full of appiicable faes for processing the applicalion ($200.00 fol split fes), Any resubmittal required due o project
belng tabled at Tech Plat wik require a $200.00 foo per resubmitial.
(2 Corrgspondence in the form of a writien latier i Planning Siaff describing the scops, nature and intent of the proposal,

{3)  One (2} hard copy and one {1) CD contalning a digital copy in PDF format of the signed application, ¢ormespondence fetter
and the survey of the property showing all required Information for a Lot Split fisted on (he Plat Requlrements chocklist In Section
166.02 of the Fayettevills Unified Development Code, These requirements srs listed on the Flal Requiremants page in this
application. Clearly labet el criginal and proposed property lines,

{4} Iithis ot split results in @ traci{s) of less than 1.5 acras, approval lrom the Arkansas Department of Hesfth is required aliowing for
an Individual sewage disposal system prior 0 the property fine atjustment application,

{5) K localed within the City's Planning Area and this lot sphit results In a traci(s) of Iess than 1.0 acrs, approval from the Washington
County Planning Department is required prior o the Clty accepting this application.

Note:

In order for the Washington Countly Assessor's Office fo officlally recognize this fot spilt on the deed for the prapenty,
a Correction Deed or Quitelalm must be filed along with the Lot Spiit survey. Please submit this desd with
the finel, revised copy of the Lot Split survey plet for Gty of Fayetteville "Approvel for Recording”,

December 2014




PLAT REQUIREMENYS FORA LOT SPLIT -
1{From Section 16603 of Fayeltaviile. Unified Dwelo monwodo It

lame, address, zoning and property lines of alt property owners adjacént to the oxteﬂor boundarles of 1ha pro]ec1

INam, address, telephons numbers of owner(s), developer(s) and projec! representatives

Norlh arrow, scale (graphic and written), date of preparation, zoning classification, and proposed use.

[Title block located In the lower right hand comer Indicaling the name and type of project, scale, firr or Individual prepaﬂng drawing, date
{and revisions,

{Provide & complete and accurate legend,

A vicinity map of the project with a radius of 1.5 miles from the project. This map shall include any Master Street Plan streets as well as the
100 year flood plaih boundary.

qSlreet right-of-way Ines clearly labeled. The drawing shall dapict any luture R.O.W. nseds as delermined by the AHTD and Master Streel
Plan. Future R.O.W, a8 wel as exisling R.O.W. and center lines shoutd be shown and dimensioned,

The location of all exlsting struclures.
ENntten legal descriptions Including area In square fect or acres Iat read clockwise for the orignal and resulling tracts (Note: If the project
contalned in more than one ract, ihe tegal for each individual fracl and a total tracl tescription musl be provided.)

Eoundavy survey of the property shown on the plat. The surveyor shall seal, sign and date the survey. The survey shall be tied to stets
lane coordinates.

rovide a benchmark, clearly defined with an accuracy of 11108, This benchmark must be tied to USC and GS Daiun, Benchmarks
,‘neludo but ars not fimited to the following: fire hydrant, man hole, sic.

>olnt-of-beginning from a permanent wei-defined reference point. This P.O.B. shall be clearly iabeled on the drawing,
[ jolnts described In State Planes Coordinales, Arkansas, Norih, Norlh American Datuim, 1883 (NAD 83
end based fleod elevafions, Reference the FIRM pariel number and effaciiva date.

Show on the‘ drawmg all know on-site and off-site existing ullkiies and easements (dimensioned) and provide the structure’s locations,
83, and condition and note them as "existing” on the plat.

Exisfing sasements shalt show the name of the easement holdsr, purpose of the easement, and the book and page number for the
pasement, if an easement Is blarket or lndeterminate In naluire, & note ko this effect shall he placed on the plat or I plan,

anilary sewer systems:

la. Provide pipe locaticns, sizes, and types; and servics location,

b. Manhole localions of rim and Invert elevations

{Water systems, on or near ihe site:
lo- Provide pipe localons, types, and sizes; and servics location,
b. Note the stalic pressure and flow of the naarest hydrant If requesled
C. Show location of proposed fire hydrants and meters. '
Siate the width, location, and purpose of alf proposed easemenis or righls of way for utilities, drainage, sewers, flood control,
ingress/egress or other public purposes within and adjacent to the project.

{The location, widths, grades, and names of all existing and proposed sireets (avold using first names of people for new slreets), alloys, -
aths, and other rights-of- way, whether public or private, within and adjacent {o the project; private easemenis within and adjacent o the
roject; and the radius of sach centerfine curve. Private siraels shall be clearly indlcated and named, Names of streets should be
approved by the 911 Coordinator.

[The location of knawn existing or abandoned water wells, sumps, cesspools, springs, water impoundments, and undesground structures
hin the project.

|Ths location of known existing or proposed ground lsases or access agraements, if known. {e.g. shared parking lots, drives, areas of land
that will be Jeased)

[The location and size of existing and proposed slgns if any,

Draft of coveriants, condiilions, and restriclions, if any. ,

Show required bullding setbacks. Provide a note on the plat of the current setback requirements for the subdivision. A varlance is
jnecessary from the Board of Adjustment for proposed setbacks less than those set forth In the zoning district.

Any other dala or reports as deemad necessary for project review by the Zoning and Davelopment Administrator, Clty Enginser or
Planning Commission,

PSignature beck cerlifying ownershilp, tit and dedicalion.

December 2014



BLEW & ASSOCIATES, PA
CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS

March 14, 2018

City of Fayetteville
Development Services
125 W. Mountain Street
Fayetteville, AR 72701

SUBJECT: Tree Preservation Area Vacation
Blew Project #18-662

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our client, Yuta Chang, we are submitting a vacation application for review. The property is basically
unusable with the tree dedication easement that exists. My client would like to remove said easement to make the
property usable.

Sincerely,

Terek Sigmon
Blew & Associates, PA

AMORE ST, SUITE 4 « FAYETTEVILLE / ARKANSAS « 72703
479-443-4506  FAX: 479-582-1883
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Parcel : 765-07564-000
CHANG, YUTA L. & ™\
CHINGHUI CHEN
Zoned RMF-24 & C-2

THE LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE
FROM OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF ABOVE GROUND |
APPURTENANCES ONLY. THE SURVEYOR WAS NOT
PROVIDED WITH UNDERGROUND PLANS OR SURFACE
GROUND MARKINGS TO DETERMINE THE LOCATION
OF ANY SUBTERRANEAN USES.

P.O.B.

Found Rebar Tract 2

|

BEFORE DIGGING IN THIS AREA, CALL "ONE CALL" 811
FOR FIELD LOCATIONS REQUEST FOR GROUND
MARKINGS) OF UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES

e BOUNDARY LINE
— — — — FORTYLINE
—— — —— CENTERLINE OF ROAD
—— —— RIGHT-OF-WAY

oe SET/FOUND 1/2" REBAR

72.93' — — -
%

Zone C-2

0 30 60 90

<
]
§ " —
# / Y,
/
=
/
\_—

n
|

Zone RMF-24

HP— (OH

LL STREET
0

- RIW VARIES)

— N
9]

o -

5 89°16'25" W 153.52’

i N
BLEW&ASSOCIATES, PA

CIVIL ENGINEERS & I AND SURVEYORS

524 W. SYCAMORE ST, SUITE 4
FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS 72703
OFFICE: 479.443.45006
FAX: 479.582.1883
www.BLEWINC.com

1.77' ,
12 4 -
945& U R S Certificate of Authorization Ne 1534
DRAWN BY & DATE: REVIEWED BY: SURVEYED BY:
TKS 03-14-18 TS RS
N~ Tree Table COUNTY & STATE: JOB NUMBER:

WASHINGTON COUNTY,
ARKANSAS 18-662

STATE RECORDING NUMBER:
500-16N-30W-0-17-320-72-1532

COMPLETED FIELD WORK:
MARCH 09, 2018

BASIS OF BEARING:
ARKANSAS STATE PLANE, NORTH ZONE, NAD 83

n
uri

WEST MITCHE
(27 ASPHALT
— OHP —

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS:
1. WARRANTY DEED FILED IN DEED BOOK 2016 AT PAGE 9399.

2. SURVEY PLAT FILED IN PLAT BOOK 2016 AT PAGE 6131.

— OHp — -

SOME FEATURES SHOWN ON THIS PLAT MAY BE SHOWN OUT
OF SCALE FOR CLARITY

DIMENSIONS ON THIS PLAT ARE EXPRESSED IN FEET AND
DECIMAL PARTS THEREOF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. =
MONUMENTS WERE FOUND AT POINTS WHERE INDICATED. &5

T3

— OHP

BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY, NO PORTION OF THIS

PROPERTY IS IN ZONE "A" OR "AE" OF THE FLOOD

INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 05143C0220F, of
WHICH BEARS AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF 05/16/2008 AND IS £
NOT IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA.

Tag  Trunk Comment & 16" POST OAK T26 14" POSTOAK ™4 16" POST OAK

L]
/ :
IIIIIII!!&II. EI!III T 8 MAPLE TI9 18"  POSTOAK T37 &' POSTOAK TE5 8"  MAPLE
T2 8 MAPLE T20 W' POSTOAK 126 10" FOSTOAK 56 18" POSTOAK LOCATION: PART OF SE 1/4 SW 1/4,
A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST > 10” MAPLE 21 18 ) POST OAK T39 14; POST OAK 157 14” POST OAK SEC 17. T-16-N. R-30-W
QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 16 NORTH, RANGE 30 oo s Tez et POSTOAC Tao o ELM 158 12t POSTOAC > )
: A . 23 & ELM T4 12" POST OAK 59 &' ELM
WEST, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE T6 10" MAPLE T24 10" POST OAK T42 14" POST OAK T60 &'  REDOAK
- 7 WIT: BEGINNING o g " . FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF:

PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT: T7 &  BRADFORD T25 @' POSTOAK T4 8 ELM T6l 14" POST OAK

AT A SET IRON PIN WHICH IS N87°00'51"W 200.18' AND T8 6"  BRADFORD T26 10" POST OAK T44 12" POST OAK Te2 &' IRONWOOD
N02°59'09"E 536.07' FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID T9 6"  BRADFORD T27 12" POST OAK T45 10" CHERRY 63 &'  IRONWOOD

FORTY AR TRACT AND RUNNING THENCE S001625 1555 N AND BENEFIT OF YUTA CHANG

001'0EN \

TO A SETIRON PIN, THDENCE NO3°01 ,05 [1 194.8¢' TO A FOUND T2 16" POSTOAK T30 @'  HICKORY T4& 10" POSTOAK T66 16" POSTOAK
IRON PIN, THENCE $87°0238"E 153.10' TO A FOUND IRON PIN, T3 16" FOSTOAK T3 12 POSTOAK TA9 10 POSTOAK T67 12'  POSTOAK
THENCE 8§02°59'09"W 185.00' TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. T4 12" POST OAK 32 16" POST OAK TS0 &'  REDOAK T68 12"  POST OAK
CONTAINING 0.67 ACRES MORE OR LESS. SUBJECT TO TIB 14" POST OAK 135 10"  ELM TB1 12" POST OAK
EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY OF RECORD, IF ANY. TI6 22"  POSTOAK T34 10" POST OAK T52 12" HICKORY

TI7 10" POST OAK T35 6"  POSTOAK 53 &' ELM




BLEW & ASSOCIATES, PA
CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS

A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 16 NORTH, RANGE
30 WEST, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:
BEGINNING AT A SET IRON PIN WHICH IS N87°00'51"W 200.18" AND N02°59'09"E 536.07' FROM THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID FORTY ACRE TRACT AND RUNNING THENCE S89°16'25"W 153.53' TO A SET IRON PIN, THENCE
NO3°01'05"E 194.86' TO A FOUND IRON PIN, THENCE S87°02'38"E 153.10' TO A FOUND IRON PIN, THENCE
$02°59'09"W 185.00' TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 0.67 ACRES MORE OR LESS. SUBJECT TO
EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY OF RECORD, IF ANY.

AMORE ST, SUITE 4 « FAYETTEVILLE / ARKANSAS « 72703
479-443-4506  FAX: 479-582-1883
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BLEW & ASSOCIATES, PA
CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS

Adjacent Parcel Owners

Parcel # 765-07568-000

Steelehog LLC

20 E Spring St, Ste 201 Fayetteville, AR 72701
RMF-24

Parcel # 765-07571-001

William L Ward Revocable Trust

915 N Park Ave Fayetteville, AR 72701
RMF-24 & C-2

Parcel # 765-07564-002

Kasada LLC

910 S Acadian Baton Rouge, LA 70806
C-2

Parcel # 765-07561-001

Panettone Properties LLC

5304 Pleasant Ln Rogers, AR 72758
RMF-24

AMORE ST, SUITE 4 « FAYETTEVILLE / ARKANSAS « 72703
479-443-4506  FAX: 479-582-1883
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Washington County Public Map System

<all other values> Changed Building Structure Points

State Highway —  Demolished AB - Agri Building Only
Local Paved Existing BB - Billboard Only —
Local Gravel New —~  BD -Boat Dock Only

TWR - Tower

MH - Mobile Home
RB - Res Building Only

HPR - Horizontal Property Regime
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